www.nipponsteel.com Steel
Sheet
2-6-1 Marunouchi, Chiyoda-ku,Tokyo 100-8071 Japan
Tel: +81-3-6867-4111
Hot-Rolled Steel Sheets and Coils
U001en_02_202004p
© 2019, 2020 NIPPON STEEL CORPORATION
Hot-Rolled

SM400A 400 ‒ 510
SM400B 400 ‒ 510
SM400C 400 ‒ 510
SM490A 490 ‒ 610
SM490B 490 ‒ 610
SM490C 490 ‒ 610
SM490YA 490 ‒ 610
SM490YB 490 ‒ 610
SM520B 520 ‒ 640
SM520C 520 ‒ 640
SM570 570 ‒ 720
JIS G 3113
Hot-Rolled Steel Sheets
and Coils for Automobile
Structural Uses
SAPH310 310 ≦
SAPH370 370 ≦
SAPH400 400 ≦
SAPH440 440 ≦
Types Standards Features Examples of Use
High-Strength Hot-Rolled
Steel Sheets and Coils with
Automobile Formability

3.25 ≦ tC Si Mn P S
NSHA490
≦ 0.18
≦ 0.55
≦ 1.50
≦ 0.030 ≦ 0.010
345 ≦ 490 ≦ 24 ≦ 24 ≦ 24 ≦ 24 ≦ 26 ≦ 27 ≦ 27 ≦
Transverse to
JIS No.5 rolling
direction
180°
0.5t 0.5t
Transverse to
JIS No.3 rolling
direction
NSHA540 ≦ 1.60 375 ≦ 540 ≦ 21 ≦ 21 ≦ 22 ≦ 23 ≦ 24 ≦ 24 ≦ 24 ≦ 1.0t 1.0t
NSHA590 ≦ 1.70 440 ≦ 590 ≦ 19 ≦ 19 ≦ 20 ≦ 21 ≦ 21 ≦ 22 ≦ 22 ≦ 1.5t 1.5t
NSHA690 ≦ 2.00 550 ≦ 690 ≦ — 16 ≦ 17 ≦ 17 ≦ 17 ≦ 17 ≦ 18 ≦ 2.0t 2.0t
NSHA780 ≦ 2.20 685 ≦ 780 ≦ — 13 ≦ 14 ≦ 14 ≦ 15 ≦ 15 ≦ — 2.0t 2.0t
NSHA980 ≦ 1.30 ≦ 2.60 800 ≦ 980 ≦ — — 10 ≦ 10 ≦ 11 ≦ 11 ≦ — — —
Remarks: 1. Mechanical test values do not apply to abnormal
parts at both ends of steel strip (coils).
2. Alloying elements other than the above-mentioned
ones can be added according to requirements.

(N/mm2)
Elongation (%)
Hole Expansion
Rate (%)C Si Mn P S
Thickness (mm)
t ＜ 2.0
Thickness (mm)
2.0 ≦ t ＜ 2.5
Thickness (mm)
2.5 ≦ t ＜ 3.25
Thickness (mm)
3.25 ≦ t ＜ 4.0
Thickness (mm)
4.0 ≦ t ≦ 6.0
Test Piece
NSHA540D ≦ 0.12 ≦ 1.00 ≦ 1.80 ≦ 0.035 ≦ 0.020 295 ≦ 540 ≦ 25 ≦ 26 ≦ 27 ≦ 28 ≦ 28 ≦
Transverse to
JIS No.5 rolling
direction
—
NSHA590D ≦ 0.12 ≦ 1.50 ≦ 2.00 ≦ 0.035 ≦ 0.020 325 ≦ 590 ≦ 24 ≦ 25 ≦ 26 ≦ 27 ≦ 27 ≦ —
NSHA590DH ≦ 0.12 ≦ 1.50 ≦ 2.00 ≦ 0.035 ≦ 0.020 440 ≦ 590 ≦ 20 ≦ 21 ≦ 21 ≦ 22 ≦ 23 ≦ 75 ≦
NSHA690D ≦ 0.14 ≦ 1.50 ≦ 2.50 ≦ 0.035 ≦ 0.020 355 ≦ 690 ≦ 19 ≦ 20 ≦ 21 ≦ 22 ≦ 22 ≦ —
NSHA780D ≦ 0.15 ≦ 1.50 ≦ 3.00 ≦ 0.035 ≦ 0.020 380 ≦ 780 ≦ 16 ≦ 17 ≦ 18 ≦ 19 ≦ 27 ≦ —
Remarks: 1. Mechanical test values do not apply
to abnormal parts at both ends of
steel strip (coils).
2. Alloying elements other than the

Tensile Strength
(N/mm2)
Elongation (%)
Thickness (mm)
1.4 ≦ t ＜ 2.0
Thickness (mm)
2.0 ≦ t ＜ 2.5
Thickness (mm)
2.5 ≦ t ＜ 3.25
Thickness (mm)
3.25 ≦ t ＜ 4.0
Thickness (mm)
4.0 ≦ t ≦ 6.0
Test Piece
C Si Mn P S
NSHA590T ≦ 0.21 ≦ 2.20 ≦ 1.80 ≦ 0.025 ≦ 0.010 390 ≦ 590 ≦ 25 ≦ 26 ≦ 27 ≦ 28 ≦ 28 ≦ Transverse
to JIS No.5
rolling
direction
NSHA690T ≦ 0.23 ≦ 2.20 ≦ 2.00 ≦ 0.025 ≦ 0.010 440 ≦ 690 ≦ 22 ≦ 23 ≦ 24 ≦ 25 ≦ 26 ≦
NSHA780T ≦ 0.25 ≦ 2.20 ≦ 2.20 ≦ 0.025 ≦ 0.010 490 ≦ 780 ≦ 20 ≦ 21 ≦ 22 ≦ 23 ≦ 24 ≦
Remarks: 1. Mechanical test values do not apply to abnormal
parts at both ends of steel strip (coils).
2. Alloying elements other than the above-
mentioned ones can be added according to

(N/mm2)
Tensile Strength
(N/mm2)
Elongation (%)
Test Piece Hole Expansion
Rate (%)Thickness (mm)
1.6 ≦ t ＜ 2.0
Thickness (mm)
2.0 ≦ t ＜ 2.5
Thickness (mm)
2.5 ≦ t ＜ 3.25
Thickness (mm)
3.25 ≦ t ＜ 4.0
Thickness (mm)
4.0 ≦ t ≦ 6.0C Si Mn P S
NSHA370B ≦ 0.10 ≦ 0.50 ≦ 1.50 ≦ 0.025 ≦ 0.010 225 ≦ 370 ≦ 32 ≦ 33 ≦ 35 ≦ 36 ≦ 37 ≦
JIS No.5 rolling
direction
100 ≦
NSHA400B ≦ 0.10 ≦ 0.50 ≦ 1.50 ≦ 0.025 ≦ 0.010 255 ≦ 400 ≦ 31 ≦ 32 ≦ 34 ≦ 35 ≦ 36 ≦ 100 ≦
NSHA440B ≦ 0.15 ≦ 0.80 ≦ 1.90 ≦ 0.025 ≦ 0.010 305 ≦ 440 ≦ 29 ≦ 30 ≦ 32 ≦ 33 ≦ 34 ≦ 100 ≦
NSHA490B ≦ 0.16 ≦ 0.80 ≦ 2.00 ≦ 0.025 ≦ 0.010 335 ≦ 490 ≦ 26 ≦ 26 ≦ 26 ≦ 28 ≦ 28 ≦
Transverse to
JIS No.5 rolling
direction
  90 ≦
NSHA540B ≦ 0.16 ≦ 1.00 ≦ 2.00 ≦ 0.025 ≦ 0.010 355 ≦ 540 ≦ 24 ≦ 24 ≦ 24 ≦ 26 ≦ 26 ≦   80 ≦
NSHA590B ≦ 0.16 ≦ 1.00 ≦ 2.20 ≦ 0.025 ≦ 0.010 440 ≦ 590 ≦ 21 ≦ 21 ≦ 21 ≦ 23 ≦ 23 ≦   75 ≦
NSHA690B ≦ 0.16 ≦ 1.00 ≦ 2.20 ≦ 0.025 ≦ 0.010 500 ≦ 690 ≦ — 17 ≦ 17 ≦ 18 ≦ 18 ≦   65 ≦
NSHA780B ≦ 0.16 ≦ 1.00 ≦ 2.20 ≦ 0.025 ≦ 0.010 675 ≦ 780 ≦ — 14 ≦ 14 ≦ 15 ≦ 15 ≦   65 ≦
NSHA980B ≦ 0.16 ≦ 1.40 ≦ 2.60 ≦ 0.025 ≦ 0.010 780 ≦ 980 ≦ — 10 ≦ 10 ≦ 11 ≦ 11 ≦   50 ≦
Remarks: 1. Mechanical test values do not apply to abnormal parts at both ends of steel strip (coils).
2. Alloying elements other than the above-mentioned ones can be added according to requirements.
Remarks: 1. Values in parentheses are reference values.
　　　　 2. Mechanical test values do not apply to abnormal parts at both